

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: THREE PENNSYLVANIA SKILL : No. 707 CD 2023
 AMUSEMENT DEVICES, ONE GREEN :
 BANK BAG CONTAINING \$525.00 IN U.S. :
 CURRENCY, AND SEVEN RECEIPTS :
 :
 :
 APPEAL OF: COMMONWEALTH OF :
 PENNSYLVANIA :

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, GREENWOOD GAMING AND ENTERTAINMENT, INC., D/B/A PARX CASINO; GW CUMBERLAND OP CO., D/B/A PARX CASINO SHIPPENSBURG; DOWNS RACING, L.P., D/B/A MOHEGAN SUN POCONO; MOUNTAINVIEW THOROUGHbred RACING ASSOCIATION, LLC, D/B/A HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT PENN NATIONAL RACE COURSE, HOLLYWOOD CASINO MORGANTOWN AND HOLLYWOOD CASINO YORK; WASHINGTON TROTting ASSOCIATION, LLC, D/B/A HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT THE MEADOWS; CHESTER DOWNS AND MARINA, LLC, D/B/A HARRAH’S PHILADELPHIA CASINO & RACETRACK; WIND CREEK BETHLEHEM, LLC, D/B/A WIND CREEK BETHLEHEM HOLDINGS ACQUISITION CO. L.P. D/B/A RIVERS CASINO PITTSBURGH; SUGARHOUSE HSP GAMING, LP D/B/A RIVERS CASINO PHILADELPHIA; MOUNT AIRY #1, LLC D/B/A MOUNT AIRY CASINO RESORT; WOODLANDS FAYETTE, LLC D/B/A LADY LUCK CASINO; STADIUM CASINO RE, LLC D/B/A LIVE! CASINO & HOTEL PHILADELPHIA; and STADIUM CASINO WESTMORELAND RE, LLC D/B/A LIVE! CASINO PITTSBURGH

Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County, entered March 23, 2023, at No. 2022-CV-06333-MD

LAMB McERLANE PC

Joel L. Frank, I.D. No. 46601
 John J. Cunningham, IV, I.D. No. 70975
 Scot R. Withers, I.D. No. 84309
 24 East Market Street, Box 565
 West Chester, PA 19381-0565
 (610) 430-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Because The POM Machines Are Slot Machines, The Trial Court Erred In Holding That Appellees Did Not Violate Section 5513 Of The Crimes Code4

 1. Under the Crimes Code, all slot machines are illegal *per se* unless legalized elsewhere under Pennsylvania law4

 2. The common law “skill versus chance” test cannot be used to determine whether a device is a slot machine6

 3. The Legislature’s definition of “slot machine” in the Gaming Act informs the definition of “slot machine” in the Crimes Code, and the POM Machines satisfy that definition8

 a. The Statutory Construction Act requires the Crimes Code and the Gaming Act to be read *in pari materia*9

 b. The Statutory Construction Act requires Section 5513 of Crimes Code and the Gaming Act to be read together because both relate to the same things and class of things..... 11

 c. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has sanctioned the use of *in pari materia* to fill a void in a statutory scheme13

 d. The Gaming Act and the Crimes Code explicitly modify each other16

e.	The holding urged here is consistent with this Court’s decision in <i>POM v. Revenue</i>	16
f.	Failing to read the Crimes Code and the Gaming Act <i>in pari materia</i> would cause an absurd result.....	18
4.	In the alternative, the POM Machines are “slot machines” under the term’s plain meaning when Section 5513 was drafted in 1972	19
B.	Affirming the Trial Court’s Decision Will Eviscerate The Statutory Scheme Legislatively Mandated To Regulate And Tax Gaming In The Commonwealth.....	23
1.	If this Court were to rule that games such as the POM Machines are legal, nothing would limit such games to corner stores and neighborhood bars	23
2.	Taxed, regulated gaming would be unable to compete with unregulated untaxed slot parlors	24
3.	Permitting statewide unregulated slot machines to displace regulated, taxed gaming will hurt the Commonwealth and its citizens	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Bruno v. Erie Insurance Co.</i> , 106 A.3d 48 (Pa. 2014)	20
<i>Chamberlain v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 114 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2015)	20
<i>City of Philadelphia Fire Dep’t v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Sladek)</i> , 195 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2018)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. 9 Mills Mech. Slot Machs.</i> , 437 A.2d 67 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Betres</i> , 352 A.2d 495 (Pa. Super. 1975)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bretz</i> , 433 A.2d 55 (Pa. Super. 1981)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Dabney</i> , 274 A.3d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2022)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Dent</i> , 992 A.2d 190 (Pa. Super. 2010)	6, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Dodge</i> , 599 A.2d 668 (Pa. Super. 1991)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gamby</i> , 283 A.3d 298 (Pa. 2022)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Gerulis</i> , 616 A.2d 686 (Pa. Super. 1992)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Guilford</i> , 861 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 2004)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Hart</i> , 28 A.3d 898 (Pa. 2011)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Jezzi</i> , 208 A.3d 1105 (Pa. Super. 2019)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Office of Open Records</i> , 103 A.3d 1276 (Pa. 2014)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Two Elec. Poker Game Machs.</i> , 465 A.2d 973 (Pa. 1983)	6

<i>DeForte v. Borough of Worthington</i> , 212 A.3d 1018 (Pa. 2019).....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Fogle v. Malvern Courts, Inc.</i> , 722 A.2d 680 (Pa. 1999).....	20
<i>Gavin v. Loeffelbein</i> , 205 A.3d 1209 (Pa. 2019).....	19
<i>Greenwood Gaming & Entm’t, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 263 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2021).....	19
<i>Hutskow v. Washowich</i> , 628 A.2d 1202 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	13
<i>In re 171.481 Acres to Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County</i> , 290 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1972).....	11
<i>In re Estate of Belefski</i> , 196 A.2d 850 (Pa. 1964).....	4
<i>In re J.W.B.</i> , 232 A.3d 689 (Pa. 2020).....	19
<i>Moonlight Café, Inc. v. Department of Health</i> , 23 A.3d 1111 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....	16
<i>Oliver v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 11 A.3d 960 (Pa. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	16
<i>POM of Pa., LLC v. Commonwealth of Pa., Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 221 A.3d 717 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder Bros. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 198 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2018).....	5
<i>State Ethics Comm’n v. Cresson</i> , 597 A.2d 1146 (Pa. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Eleby</i> , 842 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2000).....	16

STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501 *et seq.* (“Statutory Construction Act”).....*passim*

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903 (“Words and phrases”).....5, 19

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 (“Legislative intent controls”).....6, 9, 20

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922 (“Presumptions in ascertaining legislative intent”)16, 18

1 Pa.C.S. § 1932 (“Statutes in pari materia”)9, 11

1 Pa.C.S. § 1937 (“References to statutes and regulations”).....12

4 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101 *et seq.* (“Pennsylvania Race Horse Development and Gaming Act”)*passim*

4 Pa.C.S. § 1102 (“Legislative intent”)11, 12

4 Pa.C.S. § 1103 (“Definitions”)9

4 Pa.C.S. § 1903 (“Repeals”).....13, 16

18 Pa.C.S. § 104 (“Purposes”).....11

18 Pa.C.S. § 5512 (“Lotteries, etc.”)10

18 Pa.C.S. § 5513 (“Gambling devices, gambling, etc.”)*passim*

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 531 (“Participation by *Amicus Curiae*”).....3

OTHER

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	22
<i>The Technological And Business Evolution Of Machine-Based Gambling In America</i> , 14 WAKE FOREST J. BUS. & INTELL. PROP. L. 237 (2014).....	21
<i>Video Gambling Devices</i> , 37 UCLA L. REV. 555 (1990).....	21
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1961).....	20, 21
